

NO.110
65713-5-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

JERRY WILLIAMS, individually,

Appellant,

v.

BOSE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation; DON CHRISTENSEN
and "JANE DOE" CHRISTENSEN, and the Marital Community
Composed thereof,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Portia R. Moore. WSBA #13354
Roger Leishman, WSBA #19971
Sheehan Sullivan Weiss, WSBA #33189
Modessa Jacobs, WSBA #42273
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Respondents BOSE
Corporation & Don Christensen
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax

2011/10/29 11:16:00
W

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Williams Had a “Great Experience” Working at BOSE for Eighteen Months Before Moving to Texas With His Family.....	5
B. BOSE Promptly Addressed Each of Williams’s Complaints During His Employment.....	7
C. Williams’s Conduct During His Post-BOSE Employment Contradicts His Damage Allegations.	12
IV. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	14
A. The Trial Court Granted BOSE’s Motion for Summary Judgment In Part, Concluding That Only Williams’s Hostile Work Environment Claim Presented Any Material Factual Disputes.....	14
B. The Trial Court Granted BOSE’s Motion in Limine to Exclude One of Plaintiffs’ Proposed Experts.....	15
C. After a Six-Day Trial, the Jury Returned a Verdict for BOSE on Williams’s Hostile Work Environment Claim.	16
D. The Court Denied Williams’s Motion for a New Trial.....	25
V. ARGUMENT	26
A. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment on Williams’s Discrimination, Retaliation, and Common Law Claims.....	26
1. Williams failed to present evidence of disparate treatment racial discrimination.....	27

2.	Williams failed to present evidence supporting his retaliation claim.	30
3.	Williams failed to establish material issues of fact on his common law claims.	31
B.	Because Substantial Evidence Supported the Jury’s Verdict, the Trial Court Properly Denied Williams’s Motion for New Trial on His Claim of Hostile Work Environment.	33
1.	Substantial evidence was presented during trial from which a jury could reasonably conclude that Williams did not subjectively regard the conduct complained of as “offensive” or “abusive.”	35
2.	Substantial evidence was also presented during trial from which the jury could have reasonably concluded that the conduct complained of was not “severe and pervasive” so as to alter Williams’s terms and conditions of employment.	37
C.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Its Evidentiary Rulings.	39
1.	The trial court properly admitted the parties’ stipulation regarding song lyrics.	40
2.	The trial court properly excluded the testimony of Dr. Albert Black.	42
3.	The trial court properly admitted evidence regarding Williams’s application process to the Arlington Police Department and the testimony of witness Officer Rick Eudy.	44
4.	The trial court properly admitted evidence regarding Williams’s employment at Study Island, including testimony by his supervisor Kelly Shoaf.	45

5.	The trial court properly admitted the testimony of Dr. Brandy Miller rebutting Williams's damages testimony.	46
VI.	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	26
<i>Aragon v. Republic Silver State Disposal, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Batacan v. Reliant Pharm., Inc.</i> , 228 Fed. Appx. 702 (9th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Greenwood v. FAA</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Harris v. City of Seattle</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (W.D. Wash. 2004)	30
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	35, 37
<i>Oncale v. Sandowner Offshore Serv.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	37
<i>Smith v. Colo. Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 1035 (D. Colo. 1992)	43
STATE CASES	
<i>Aluminum Co. of America v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 517, 998 P.2d 856 (2000)	33
<i>Antonius v. King County</i> , 153 Wash.2d 256, 103 P.3d 729 (2005).....	29
<i>Barth v. Rock</i> , 36 Wn. App. 400, 674 P.2d 1265 (1984)	35
<i>Berry v. Coleman Systems Co.</i> , 23 Wn. App. 622, 596 P.2d 1365 (1979)	35

<i>Casper v. Esteb Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 759, 82 P.3d 1223 (2004)	41
<i>Chen v. State</i> , 86 Wn. App. 183, 937 P.2d 612 (1997)	27
<i>Clarke v. State Attorney General’s Office</i> , 133 Wn. App. 767, 138 P.3d 144 (2006)	35
<i>Cornerstone Equipment Leasing, Inc. v. MacLeod</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 2011 WL 359192 (Div. 1, 2011)	26
<i>Domingo v. Boeing Employees’ Credit Union</i> , 124 Wn. App. 71, 98 P.3d 1222 (2004)	27
<i>Francom v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 845, 991 P.2d 1182 (2000)	32
<i>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985)	29, 31, 37, 38
<i>Hojem v. Kelly</i> , 93 Wn.2d 143, 606 P.2d 275 (1980)	34
<i>Hubbard v. Spokane County</i> , 146 Wn.2d 699, 50 P.3d 602 (2002)	26
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Duncan</i> , 167 Wn.2d 398, 219 P.3d 666 (2009)	40
<i>Johnson v. Dep’t of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 212, 907 P.2d 1223 (1996)	27, 28
<i>King County Fire Protection, Districts No. 16, No. 36 and No. 40 v. Housing Authority of King County</i> , 123 Wn.2d 819, 872 P.2d 516 (1994)	43
<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn. App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004)	27, 28, 29
<i>Kohfeld v. United Pacific Ins. Co.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 34, 931 P.2d 911 (1997)	33, 34

<i>Larson v. Georgia Pac. Corp.</i> , 11 Wn. App. 557, 524 P.2d 251 (1974)	35
<i>Las v. Yellow Front Stores, Inc.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 196, 831 P.2d 744 (1992)	26
<i>Lian v. Stalick</i> , 106 Wn. App. 811, 25 P.3d 467 (2001)	34
<i>McClintick v. Timber Products Manufacturers, Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 914, 21 P.3d 328 (2001)	27
<i>Moore v. Smith</i> , 89 Wn.2d 932, 578 P.2d 26 (1978)	33
<i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> , 110 Wn. App. 628, 42 P.3d 418 (2002)	30
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35 (2002)	29
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010)	39, 40
<i>Sangster v. Albertson's, Inc.</i> , 99 Wn.App. 156, 991 P.2d 674 (2000)	27
<i>Sehling v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. Railroad Co.</i> , 38 Wn. App. 125, 668 P.2d 492 (1984)	42
<i>Slattery v. City of Seattle</i> , 169 Wn. 144, 148, 13 P.2d 464 (1932)	33
<i>Sommer v. Dep't Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 160, 15 P.3d 664 (2001)	34
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 85 Wn. App. 672, 935 P.2d 623 (1997)	34
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)	39

<i>Teller v. APM Terminals Pacific, Ltd.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 696, 142 P.3d 179 (2006)	26
<i>Washington v. Boeing Co.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 1, 19 P.3d 1041 (2000)	31
<i>Wilson v. Wenatchee School Dist.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 265, 40 P.3d 686 (2002)	27

WASHINGTON STATE RULES

CR 56.....	26, 27
CR 59.....	33, 34
ER 402.....	18
ER 403.....	18
ER 404.....	18
ER 607.....	44
ER 702.....	passim
GR 14.1	37

APPENDIX

<i>Batacan v. Reliant Pharm., Inc.</i> , 228 Fed. Appx. 702 (9th Cir. 2007)	32
